



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1738/2025**

PRITHVI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Omkar Sharma, Adv.
versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, for State with
Mr. Vinesh Kumar & Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **23.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through virtual mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 408/2026 (for interim bail) in CRL.A. 1738/2025

2. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, seeking interim bail for a period of two months.

3. The ground on which interim bail is due to the medical condition of the wife of the Appellant who is to undergo some gynaecological procedure.

4. Issue Notice. Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, ld. APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.

5. Certain medical documents have been filed on record by the Appellant. Let the documents be verified and a status report be filed by ld. APP.



6. List on 27th February, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 23, 2026

dj/sm