



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1738/2025**

PRITHVI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Omkar Sharma, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra & Ms. Divya Yadav,
Adv.

SI Udit Sharma

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **30.03.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 9668/2026 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 9667/2026 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A. 1738/2025

3. This is an application filed by the Appellant under Section 430 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking extension of the interim bail granted to the Appellant *vide* order dated 27th February, 2026 passed by this Court.
4. The Appellant was granted interim bail on the ground of his wife's illness. The surgery of Appellant's wife was conducted on 27th February, 2026, however, she has developed certain post-surgery complications and she has been advised bed rest. The Appellant has placed certain medical



documents of his wife on record.

5. After perusing the medical documents placed on record, the interim bail granted to the Appellant is extended till 15th April, 2026. The Appellant shall surrender by 16th April, 2026. The Appellant shall abide by all the conditions as contained in the order dated 27th February, 2026.

6. A copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

7. Application is disposed of in these terms.

CRL.A.-1738/2025

8. List on 21st April, 2026 *i.e.*, the date already fixed.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MARCH 30, 2026

dj/ck