



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1738/2025**

PRITHVI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Krishna Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Omkar Sharma, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **21.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.A. 1738/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 2552/2025 (for suspension of sentence)

2. The Appellant has already surrendered on 16th April, 2026.

3. Mr. Krishna Kumar Sharma, Id. Counsel for the Appellant seeks discharge as a new Counsel has been engaged by the Appellant. Accordingly, Mr. Krishna Kumar Sharma, Id. Counsel is discharged in this matter.

4. In the present appeal, the conviction is based on CCTV footage which was recovered from a nearby shop where the incident took place. PW-21-Inspector Subhash Malik has identified the accused person *i.e.*, the Appellant in the said CCTV footage and has made a statement in his testimony that the entire incident is captured in the CCTV footage.

5. Accordingly, let the State produce the CCTV footage in both forms *i.e.*, original footage as also the enhanced footage as given by the FSL on the next date of hearing.



6. List for hearing on 4th August, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 21, 2026

dj/ck