



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1738/2025**

PRITHVI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Omkar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Firoz Alam, Proxy Counsel.
(M:7895940545)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP.
Ms. Sweety Kumari, Proxy Counsel.
(M:8789883584)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **25.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRLM.(BAIL) 1086/2026 (for interim bail)

2. The lawyers of the Delhi High Court Bar Association are abstaining from work today.

3. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim bail for a period of two months on medical grounds.

4. The ground on which the Appellant is seeking interim bail is the medical condition of his son. The medical documents of the Appellant's son have been attached with the present application.

5. Issue notice. Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, Id. APP for the State accepts notice.

6. Let the facts and documents be verified and submissions be made on



the next date of hearing before the Vacation Bench.

7. List on 10th June, 2026 before the Vacation Bench.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MAY 25, 2026/dk/sm