



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1738/2025**

PRITHVI

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Nandita Rao Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Saumya Pandey, Mr. Ujjwal, Mr.
Dinesh C. Pandey and Mr. Dushyant
Dahiya, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for
State.
Mr. Vivek Sood Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Petal Chandhok, Ms. Garima
Raisinghani, Mr. Veer Vikram Singh
and Ms. Aadya Sharma Advocates for
the Complainant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

10.06.2026

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 1086/2026 (under Section 430 of the Bhartiya Nagrik
Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 read with Section 528 BNSS for Suspension of
Execution of Sentence and for Grant of Interim Bail)**

1. An Application has been filed on behalf of the Appellant for Suspension of Execution of Sentence and for grant of Interim Bail for two months on account of the illness of the fourteen years old son. The medical papers annexed with the Application are dated 15.05.2026, which merely indicates complaint of pain in abdomen.

2. After some arguments, learned counsel for the Appellant seeks



permission to withdraw this Interim Bail with liberty to approach the Roster Bench with the appropriate Application.

**NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA
(VACATION JUDGE)**

**MADHU JAIN
(VACATION JUDGE)**

JUNE 10, 2026/va