



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1738/2025**

PRITHVI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Neeraj Kumar & Mr. Amit Kumar,
Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra & Mr Randeep
Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

27.07.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 21934/2026 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1389/2026 in CRL.A.-1738/2025

3. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim bail for a period of five weeks.

4. The ground on which the Appellant is seeking interim bail is the medical condition of his wife, who is stated to be having certain ailments.

5. Ld. Counsel for the Appellant submits that the surgery of the Appellant's wife has been fixed for 1st August, 2026.

6. Issue Notice. Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, ld. APP accepts notice on behalf



of the State.

7. Let the medical documents be verified and a status report be filed on behalf of the State, by the next date.
8. Let the latest Nominal Roll of the Appellant be also requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent.
9. Copy of this order to be communicated to the concerned jail superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
10. List on 30th July, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

JULY 27, 2026

Rahul/sm