



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1738/2025**

PRITHVI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Neeraj Kumar & Mr. Amit Kumar,
Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit Luthra
Adv.
SI Udit Sharma.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **30.07.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1389/2026 (for suspension of sentence)

2. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim bail for a period of five weeks.

3. The ground on which the Appellant is seeking interim bail is the medical condition of his wife, who is stated to be having certain ailments.

4. The medical records of the wife of Appellant have been filed with the application and the same have been issued by RDM Hospital, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi.

5. In terms of the said medical documents the Appellant's wife's MRI Lumber spine report is stated to be suggestive of Diffused Disc Bulge and Broad Based Posterior Disc Protrusion Indenting the Thecal Sac and Bilateral Traversing L5 Nerve Roots.



6. The documents and the other medical reports *etc.*, were all made part of the application and notice was issued in this matter on the last date of hearing, i.e. on 27th July, 2026. Accordingly, a status report was called for from the State.

7. Today, Mr. Bahri, Id. APP has handed over the status report as per which the verification was done at the RDM Hospital, Mohan Garden, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi, and in terms of the said status report, the Appellant's wife has been advised surgery, i.e. endoscopic discectomy, which is scheduled to be conducted on 1st August, 2026.

8. It is further stated that post surgery, she will be under observation for one week and, thereafter, bed rest for six weeks has been advised.

9. The Appellant's family consists of a wife and a minor son who is 14 years of age.

10. Under these circumstances, the Court is inclined to release the Appellant on interim bail for a period of 45 days from the date of release subject to the following conditions:

- i. The personal bond and surety bond furnished earlier in terms of the order dated 27th February, 2026 when the Appellant was released on bail would be used for the present bail as well. The same shall be renewed, subject to the satisfaction of the Trial Court/Link Court;
- ii. The Appellant shall not leave the country without prior permission of this Court;
- iii. The Appellant shall intimate the concerned I.O., P.S. Ranhola regarding his residential address where he would be residing upon release, and shall also inform the I.O. regarding any change in his residential address;



- iv. The Appellant shall provide his mobile number to the concerned I.O., P.S. Ranhola and intimate about change in the number, if any. He shall stay in touch and report telephonically to the concerned I.O. at least once a week on every Monday;
 - v. The Appellant shall not, directly or indirectly, contact the family members of the deceased in any manner;
 - vi. The Appellant shall not indulge in any criminal activity and upon any such activity being discovered or indulged into, the present suspension of sentence shall automatically stand cancelled;
 - vii. The Appellants shall not contact the victims or complainant directly or indirectly in any manner.
- 11. The Appellant shall surrender forthwith before the concerned Jail Superintendent upon expiry of the period of 45 days of interim bail.
 - 12. The application is disposed of in said terms.
 - 13. Copy of this order to be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
 - 14. Order to be uploaded on the website of this Court forthwith.
- CRL.A. 1738/2025**
- 15. List on 3rd November, 2026.
 - 16. The next date of hearing of 4th August, 2026 stands cancelled.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

JULY 30, 2026/MR/SS